

No. 15-96

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHATTANOOGA-HAMILTON
COUNTY HOSPITAL AUTHORITY,
dba Erlanger Medical Center, dba Erlanger Health System,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, ex rel. Robert Whipple,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Jamie M. Bennett, Esq.
The J Bennett Law Firm
8 Creek Side Court
Middle River, Md. 21220
(443) 844-4629
jbennettlawfirm@gmail.com

Brian J. Markovitz, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Joseph Greenwald & Laake, P.A.
6404 Ivy Lane
Suite 400
Greenbelt, Md. 20770
(301) 220-2200
bmarkovitz@jgllaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 4

I. There Is No Division Between the Seventh Circuit on the Public Disclosure Bar That Needs This Court’s Resolution As The Seventh Circuit Has a Pending Appeal That Will Allow It to Correct Its Outlier Status With the Other Seven Circuits 4

II. The Seventh Circuit Has Already Questioned the Precedential Value of *Matthews*, Making It Likely That It Will Overrule *Matthews* Completely in the Pending Seventh Circuit Appeal, Thus Eradicating Any Alleged Need For This Court’s Resolution 6

III. Erlanger is Wrong To Assert That Second Circuit Precedent Causes a Circuit Split With Respect to How It Would Rule on This Matter 7

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Kennard v. Comstock Res. Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Owens v. U.S.</i> , 387 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>U.S. v. Hill</i> , 48 F.3d 228 (7th Cir. 1995)	5, 6, 7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Cause of Action v. Chicago Transit Authority</i> , 71 F.Supp.3d 776 (N.D.Ill. 2014)	4, 5, 7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992)	7, 8, 9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009)	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Feldman v. Van Gorp</i> , 674 F.Supp.2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993)	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Matthews v. Bank of Farmington</i> , 166 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5

U.S. ex rel. Schumer,
63 F.3d 1512 (9th Cir. 1995),
vacated on other grounds,
520 U.S. 939, 117 S.Ct. 1871 (1997) 6, 7

U.S. ex rel. Williams v. NEC Corp.,
931 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1991) 6

*U.S. ex rel. Wilson v. Graham County Soil & Water
Conservation Dist.*,
777 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 2015) 5

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)(4)(e) 4

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) 5

31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) 6
